nomeado. 
10 Available for consultation on the website of the Secretariat of Prizes and Bets, through the "Authorization 
Requests" field, accessible at the address https://sigap.fazenda.gov.br/consulta-publica/lista-solicitacoes. 

Finance), the mark of 112 (one hundred and twelve) grant requests was reached, 

registered by 106 (one hundred and six) companies interested in the activity, in addition to 

another 131 (one hundred thirty-one) requests included in the system after the deadline, 

whose analysis will not necessarily occur and,  If it occurs, they will have to wait for up to 

150 days, as long as the others, with a deadline that expires in mid-February 2025, at 

which time the new rules will already be in place.

[...]

between 05/26/2024 and 08/20/2024, contains application numbers between 0001/2024 

and 0114/2024, it should be noted that there are no headings 0061/2024 and 0108/2024 in 

the list, from which it can be inferred that there are not 114 (center and fourteen) requests, 

but 112 (one hundred and twelve). In addition, filtering the column Corporate name of the 

applicant, the repetition of companies was identified (they filed more than one request). If 

those that qualified for more than one request are excluded, there are 106 (one hundred 

and six) companies that have registered their appetite to operate in this market, in a 

regulated manner. 

As a curiosity, during the research carried out in the SIGAP database, it was 

possible to identify that only 12 (twelve) companies included requests between 05/26/2024

[...]

It should be borne in mind that each license for the operation of the modality has a 

cost of R$ 30 million and, if all those registered are licensed, only in this first phase of 

implementation, the Ministry of Finance can raise the figure of R$ 3,360,000,000.00 (three 

billion three hundred and sixty million reais), without forgetting what has already been said 

elsewhere about the potential for collection in a regulated market,  in taxes and payment of 

fines provided for cases in which the regulation is violated. 

11 The list of companies that can offer fixed-odds betting in Brazil is available for public consultation on the

[...]

(Electronic System of Agendas of the Federal Executive Branch), managed by the Office of 

the Comptroller General of the Union (CGU) and which concentrates the agendas of public 

commitments of all agencies and entities of the Federal Government.  

The material obtained was filtered with the help of artificial intelligence, and 555 (five 

hundred and fifty-five) commitments were analyzed, which occurred between March 2023 

and July 31, 2024, in which members of the Ministries of Finance and Health participated. 

The period chosen for the sample comprises the one in which the main regulations of fixed-

odds betting took place. 

As pointed out, of the total meetings analyzed, 381 (three hundred and eighty-one) 

involved the betting market and, of this number, 251 (two hundred and fifty-one), according 

to the report (Folha de São Paulo, 2024): "had as main interlocutors representatives of bets 

or associations that represented them".  

On the other hand, the report pointed out that there are only 13 (thirteen) meetings 

to discuss responsible gaming with health entities and advertising regulation, as listed

[...]

and 145 of the Internal Regulations of the Federal Senate, the constitution of a 
Parliamentary Commission of Inquiry composed of 11 (eleven) full members and 7 
(seven) alternate members, to, within 130 (one hundred and thirty) days, with an 
expense limit of R$ 110,000.00 (one hundred and ten thousand reais), investigate 
the growing influence of virtual online betting games on the budget of Brazilian 
families,  in addition to the possible association with criminal organizations involved 
in money laundering practices, as well as the use of digital influencers in the